
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 13 October 2022 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.00-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Dentistry - evidence session with British Dental Association Wales 

and British Orthodontic Society 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 103)  

Russell Gidney, Chair, Welsh General Dental Practice Committee, British 

Dental Association Wales 

Dan Cook, Vice Chair, Welsh General Dental Practice Committee, British 

Dental Association Wales 

Dr Ben Lewis, British Orthodontic Society 

Dr Yvonne Jones, British Orthodontic Society 

 

 

Research brief 

Engagement Summary: Case Study Report 

Paper 1 – British Dental Association Wales 

Paper 2 - British Orthodontic Society 

Break (10.30-10.45)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Dentistry - evidence session with Royal College of Paediatrics and 

Child Health, Age Cymru and Older People's Commissioner for 

Wales 

(10.45-11.45) (Pages 104 - 128)  

Dr David Tuthill, Officer for Wales, Royal College of Paediatrics and Child 

Health 

Helen Twidle, Health and Social Care Policy and Campaigns Officer, Age 

Cymru 

Heléna Herklots, Older People's Commissioner for Wales 

 

 

Paper 3 – Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health 

Paper 4 – Age Cymru 

Paper 5 – Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

4 Paper(s) to note 

(11.45)   

4.1 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding Fifth 

Senedd Committee recommendations relating to mental health and wellbeing 

 (Pages 129 - 132)  

4.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding 

perinatal mental health 

 (Pages 133 - 141)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(11.45)   

6 Dentistry: Consideration of evidence 

(11.45-12.00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 38



Page 1 of 45 

BDA Cymru Wales 

Response to  

Senedd Health and Social Care Committee 

Consultation and Inquiry into Dentistry 

23 September 2022 

HSC(6)-02-22 Papur 1 / Paper 1

Pack Page 49



 

Page 2 of 45 
 

 

 

 

The BDA 

 

The British Dental Association is the trade union and professional body  
for dentists in the UK 

 
BDA Cymru is the voice of dentists  

and dental students in Wales  
 

We campaign to promote the interests of our members  
and to improve the nation’s oral health 

 
We bring dentists together, support our members through advice and education,  

and represent their interests 
 

We represent all fields of dentistry 
 including  

general practice, community dental services, the armed forces, hospitals,  
academia, public health and research 

 
We are not a trade union or professional body for Dental Care Practitioners, however, 
the BDA provides DCPs with considerable resources including CPD and examinations 

 

 

 

 
BDA Wales has a policy of publishing key documents in Welsh and English (see our website)  

https://www.bda.org/bdawales 
 

Due to the time constraints of this consultation, it was not possible to translate this response into Welsh. 
 

 

Pack Page 50

https://www.bda.org/events/Pages/Courses-for-DCPs.aspx
https://www.bda.org/bdawales


 

Page 3 of 45 
 

 

Acknowledgements 
 

 

❖ We are especially grateful to all the dentists and staff for taking part in the March 2022 
survey and the August 2022 survey - thank you. 

 

❖ We thank all the BDA Wales committee members, particularly the Chairs and Vice Chairs, 
for their leadership and guidance. The BDA committees are: 
 
Wales General Dental Practice Committee (WGDPC) 
Wales C
[...]
ions. 

We would be grateful if you could respond to the issues raised in the annex by 1 September 2022. 

Yours sincerely 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair, Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a  
Gofal Cymdeithasol  
— 
Health and Social Care 
Committee 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc 
ac Addysg 
— 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddIechyd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddIechyd 
SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 

senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 
0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddHealth 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 

Lynne Neagle MS 

Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Welsh Government 

HSC(6)-06-22 PTN 1

Pack Page 129

Agenda Item 4.1



 

 

Annex: Request for information 

To inform our Committees’ work on mental health and wellbeing, for each of the reports listed below, 

we would welcome: 

 An indication of which recommendations the Welsh Government considers still to be 

outstanding and where further action is needed, whether there are any barriers to 

implementing these, and if so, what those barriers are. 

 How the Welsh Government’s work to implement the recommendations is contributing to 

tackling mental health inequalities. 

We would be grateful to receive your response by 1 September 2022. 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee reports 

The Fifth Senedd’s Health, Social Care and Sport Committee maintained a determined focus on 

mental health. In addition to exploring issues relating to mental health throughout its scrutiny of 

Welsh Government budgets, general scrutiny of health and social care Ministers, and its other inquiry 

work, the Committee undertook inqui
[...]
on the best 

mechanisms for the early identification and treatment of those populations in greatest need. 

 
The Together for Mental Health Ministerial Delivery and Oversight Board for Wales continues to consider and take account of the latest evidence in its work. The forthcoming Welsh Health Equity 

Solutions Platform of the Welsh Health Equity Status Report initiative will provide another tool to assist the Board in its work on health inequalities. The Solutions Platform is a cross-sector 

multidisciplinary online portal which will bring expertise, evidence, stakeholder insights, good practice, tools and sustainable approaches together, informing solutions and accelerating action to help 

reduce health inequities and improve health and well-being. This information will be used to inform our new mental health strategy. We also recognise that the Health and Social Care committee 

inquiry into mental health inequalities is ongoing and will also inform future direction. 

We now consider this recommendation closed. 

 

 

P
ack P

age 141


	Agenda
	2 Dentistry - evidence session with British Dental Association Wales and British Orthodontic Society
	Engagement Summary: Case Study Report
	Paper 1: British Dental Association Wales
	Paper 2: British Orthodontic Society

	3 Dentistry - evidence session with Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health, Age Cymru and Older People's Commissioner for Wales
	Paper 4: Age Cymru
	Paper 5: Older People’s Commissioner for Wales

	4.1 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding Fifth Senedd Committee recommendations relating to mental health and wellbeing
	4.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding perinatal mental health





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 Hybrid – Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 13 October 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.05

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12997 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Dan  Cook, British Dental Association Wales 

Russell Gidney, British Dental Association Wales 

Heléna Herklots, Older People's Commissioner for Wales 

Yvonne Jones, British Orthodontic Society 

Ben Lewis, British Orthodontic Society 

Dr David Tuthill, Royal College of Paediatrics and Child 

Health 

Helen Twidle, Age Cymru 

Committee Staff: 
Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Rebekah James (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Jack Sargeant MS. 

1.3 There were no declarations of interest. 

2 Dentistry - evidence session with British Dental Association Wales and 

British Orthodontic Society  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the British Dental 

Association Wales and the British Orthodontic Society. 

2.2 Ben Lewis noted that information would be published in autumn 2022 in the British 

Dental Journal about the outcomes from a comprehensive NHS workforce survey that 

showed where in Wales orthodontic providers were located, and agreed to send a copy 

to the Committee once it was available. 

2.3 Dan Cook agreed to provide information about average pay for general dentists, 

including any differences in pay among those who provide NHS services and those who 

provide private services. 

3 Dentistry - evidence session with Royal College of Paediatrics and 

Child Health, Age Cymru and Older People's Commissioner for Wales  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Royal College of 

Paediatrics and Child Health and Age Cymru, and the Older People's Commissioner for 

Wales. 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding Fifth 

Senedd Committee recommendations relating to mental health and wellbeing  

4.1 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

4.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding 

perinatal mental health  

4.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

6 Dentistry: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 Members considered the evidence heard during the session. 


